



No. 10-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND
WELFARE FUND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

Nina M. Gussack
Thomas E. Zemaitis
Anthony Vale
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
300 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch
Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4000

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Michael X. Imbroscio
Mark W. Mosier
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
rlong@cov.com

May 2011

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. TPP's Payments For Zyprexa	2
B. Petitioners' RICO Claims	4
C. The District Court's Decisions.....	5
D. The Second Circuit's Decision	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Petition Does Not Warrant This Court's Review.	14
A. There Is No Circuit Split.	14
B. There Is No Conflict With This Court's Decisions.....	19
1. The Second Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court's Decision in <i>Bridge</i>	19

2.	There is No “Confusion” Over The Governing Standard For Proximate Causation.....	24
C.	Petitioners Overstate The Effects Of The Second Circuit’s Decision On Third Party Payors.	25
D.	The Second Circuit Correctly Held That Petitioners Could Not Establish Proximate Causation Under The “Excess Price” Theory.	29
II.	The Petition Should Not Be Held For <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> <i>Co.</i>	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	passim
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	passim
<i>Central Regional Employees Benefit Fund v.</i> <i>Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 09-3418, 2010 WL 1257790 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010).....	19
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<i>District 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v.</i> <i>Janssen, L.P.</i> , No. 10-20210, 2011 WL 1086004 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	33
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 09-1403.....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	passim
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	21, 25, 26, 29
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Mass. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Mass. 2010).....	28

<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-10981, 2011 WL 1882870 (D. Mass. May 17, 2011)	27
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 315 (D. Mass. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , No. 2:06-CV-5774, 2010 WL 2346624 (D.N.J. June 9, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Ironworkers Local 68 & Participating Employers Health & Welfare Funds v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 10
<i>Pa. Employee Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 710 F.Supp.2d 458 (D. Del. 2010)	19
<i>S. Ill. Laborers' & Employees Health & Welfare Fund v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-5175, 2009 WL 3151807 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)	6
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	6
<i>UFCW Central Penn. & Regional Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen</i> , 400 Fed. Appx. 255, No. 09-56118, 2010 WL 4128490 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Zafarana v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 545 (2010)	19

STATUTES AND RULES

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 28
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt
 Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 1292 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Freedman, *The Choice of Antipsychotic
 Drugs for Schizophrenia*, 353 New Eng. J.
 Med. 1286 (Sept. 22, 2005) 3
Elyn R. Saks, *The Center Cannot Hold: My
 Journey Through Madness* (2008) 2
